ZAP A-11

ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION SITE PLAN
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW SHEET

CASE NUMBER: SPC-2010-0039C.SH ZAP DATE: June 7, 2011
PROJECT NAME: Bradshaw Crossing Amenities Center

ADDRESS OF APPLICATION: 5510 Zachary Scott Street

APPLICANT: Lennar Buffington Zach Scott, Lp 512-418-0258
AGENT: Lakeside Engineers (Chris Ruiz) 512-472-9488
AREA: 2.32 acres Gross Site Area

74,052 sq. ft. Limits of Construction — Private Recreation Amenity Center

WATERSHED: Onion Creek, Rinard Creek (suburban)
WATERSHED ORDINANCE: Comprehensive Watershed Ordinance (urban)
C.LP. STATUS: N/A

T.LA.: N/A

CAPITOL VIEW: N/A

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit for an amenities center with a pool, bathhouse and a

playground area, with incidental parking. The limits of construction are 74,052 square feet, out of a total

gross site acreage of 2.32. The area was planned with the preliminary plan for this S.M.A.R.T.Housing™
residential subdivision.

EXISTING ZONING: The proposed Amenity Center is located on the Northeast corner of Zachary
Scott St. and Bradshaw Rd. The lot is triangular-shaped, with the longest frontage along Bradshaw Rd.
The developed portion of the lot will be situated closer to the Zachary Scott portion of the lot. The lot is
zoned SF4-A, as is the remainder of the subdivision. The playscape area is within 50 feet of the adjacent
lot to the southeast, which is also zoned SF-4A, but is undeveloped. An intensive recreational use,
including a swimming pool, tennis court, ball court, or playground, may not be constructed 50 feet or
less from adjoining property used or zoned as SF-5 or more restrictive. [Sec. 25-2-1067(F). A waiver from
this Section is required and is recommended by staff due to the existence of the amenities lot in the
preliminary plan. Any future developer on the adjacent lot will be cognizant of the adjacent use.

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGNIZATIONS:
Austin Parks Foundation

Homeless Neighborhood Association

Del Valle Community Coalition
Homebuilders of Greater Austin

League of Bicycling Voters

AISD

Sierra Club

Super Duper Neighborhood Objectors and Appealers
Onion Creek Homeowners

Real Estate Council of Austin

Austin Monorail
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SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of the conditional use permit with the waiver of compatibility down to five
feet for the adjacent lot. The adjacent lot is zoned SF4-A and is undeveloped. It also contains a gas
pipeline easement through its entire length. The site plan will comply with all requirements of the Land
Development Code prior to its release.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The proposed amenities center (private recreation) is a Conditional Use in SF-4A zoning. A waiver
from the Land Use Commussion is required at the time of the Conditional Use Permit approval to locate
an intensive recreational use or playground within 50 feet of a lot zoned or used as SF-5 or more
restrictive, {25-5-146(B){2)].

CASE MANAGER: Susan Kirby Telephone: 974-3524
Susan. Kirby(@ci.austin.tx.us
PROJECT INFORMATION:
EXIST. ZONING: SF-4A
ALLOWED F.A.R.: 2:1 EXISTING F.A.R.: 0.28:1
MAX. BLDG. COVERAGE: 95% EXISTING BLDG. CVRG: 28%
MAX. (CS) IMPERVIOUS CVRG.: 95% EXISTING IMPERVIOUS CVRG: 85%
REQUIRED PARKING: 22 PROVIDED PARKING: 23 total, 15 on-site, 8 off-site

Proposed Access: Coleman St.

SUMMARY COMMENTS ON SITE PLAN:

Land Use: The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit for a pool, bathhouse, playscape area and
associated parking. The playground area will be within 50 feet of a lot zoned SF-4A, but undeveloped.
This triggers a waiver which the Zoning and Platting Commission may reduce to 5 feet.

The conditional overlay in the zoning ordinance limits trips to no more than 2,000 per day. The zoning
also prohibits the following uses on the SF-4A tract:

Environmental: This site is located in the Rinard and Onion Creek Watersheds and subject to Suburban
Watershed regulations. All Environmental comments are cleared.

Transportation: Access to the proposed amenities center will be from Zachary Scott St. A six foot

concrete sidewalk will be built along Bradshaw Lane with this site plan. The site is required 20 parking
spaces, 28 spaces are provided on site. The site plan complies with all other transportation requirements.

SURROUNDING CONDITIONS:

Zoning/ Land Use

North: RR, Rural Residence zoning, undeveloped

East: SF-4A - developed small lot subdivision

South: SF-4A - vacant lot, then developed small lot subdivision

West: Bradshaw Rd., then zoned small lot single-family subdivision, undeveloped
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

D. 25-5-145. A site plan may not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare, or materially
injure property. If the Land Use Commission determines that a site plan has an adverse effect or causes a
material injury under this subsection, the Land Use Commission shall identify the adverse effect or
material injury.
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§ 25-5-146 CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.

(A) To make a determination required for approval under Section 25-5-145 (Evaluation Of
Conditional Use Site Plan), the Land Use Commission may require that a conditionai use site plan
comply with a condition of approval that includes a requirement for:

{1 a special yard, open space, buffer, fence, wall, or screen;

@) landscaping or erosion;

3) a street improvement or dedication, vehicular ingress & egress, or traffic circulation;
4 signs;

(5) characteristics of operation, including hours;

6) a development schedule; or

(N other measures that the Land Use Commission determines are required for

compatibility with surrounding uses or the preservation of public health, safety, or welfare.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW AND EVALUTATION CRITERA

A.

The following evaluation is included to provide staff position on each point of the conditional use
permit criteria. Section 25-5-145 of the Land Development Code states: “The Planning Commission
shall determine whether the proposed development or use of a conditional use site plan complies with
the requirements of this section. A conditional use site plan must:

Comply with the requirements of this title;
Staff Response: This site plan complies with ail regulations and requirements of the Land
Development Code.

Comply with the objectives and purposes of the zoning district;
Staff Response: The proposed amenities center (private recreation) is a conditional use in SF4-A
zoning district.

Have building height, bulk, scale, setback, open space, landscaping, drainage, access, traffic
circulation, and use that is compatible with the use of an abutting site;

Staff Response: The site plan will comply with all requirements of the Land Development Code. In
addition, the site plan complies with setback and height requirements. A variance is required for an
intensive recreational use within 50 feet of single-family zoned or used lots.

Provide adequate and convenient off-street parking and loading facilities; and
Staff Response: The site plan complies with off-street parking and icading facility requirements.

Reasonably protect persons and property from erosion, flood, fire, noise, glare, and similar
adverse effects.

Staff Response: The site plan will comply with all requirements of the Land Development Code
including Compatibility Standards, and reasonably protects the health, safety, and welfare of persons

and property.

For conditional use located within the East Austin Overlay district, comply with the goals and
objectives of a neighborhood plan adopted by the City Council for the area in which the use is
proposed. Staff response: The proposed project is not in the East Austin Overlay.

In addition, a conditional use site plan may not:

More adversely affect an adjoining site than would a permitted use;
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A pool, playscape, and parking will have no more impact on adjoining properties than other permitted
uses in SF4-A given that Bradshaw Road separates the site from uses on the north and west, while
adequate open space buffers these uses on the south and east.

8. Adversely affect the safety or convenience of vehicular or pedestrian circulation, including
reasonably anticipated traffic and uses in the area; or
Staff Response: The site plan does not adversely affect the safety and convenience of vehicular and
pedestrian circulation.

9. Adversely affect an adjacent property or traffic control through the location, lighting, or type of
a sign. Staff Response: All signs and lighting will comply with the Land Development Code,
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LAND USE TABLE  TOTAL SITE AREA = 2.32 ACRES
FLOOR TO AREA RATHO = D.04

IMPERMIOUS COVER = 21,795 SF (21,8%) BEQD PARKING
BULDING COVERAGE = 4,084 5F (4.0X) /500 5F =8
POOL SURFACE AREA = 3,507 SF t/150 SF =24

———————m e m e —— PLATSCAPE = 2,200 5F | /Moyscopa = |

. = POOL DECK AREA = 7,882 5F -
PARKING LOT = (1,792 SF Total Req'd Spoces = 33

PARKING:

REQUIRED=20 {33 spoces with 40X aduetmenl for elzelacotlon)
PROVIDED= 25
STANDARD: 25 PARKING SPACES g

4
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COMPACT: O SPACES
HA_NDICA.PFED: 2 SPACES

SITE_PLAN CONSTRUCTION NQTES:

i INSTALL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS AS SHOWN PRIOR 70

CONSTRUCTION,

2. ALt DIMENSIONS ARE T0 FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

! 5 3. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE

_______ e m——— BULDING, POOL. POOL DECK, PLAYSCAPE, FENCE & SPORT COURT.
e T 4. PARKING LOT STRIFING PER PLAN.

20" WATERUINE EASEMENT 5. SEE BUNDING ELEVATIONS ON SHEET B.

- - r.m_‘.,__,t.‘n_‘h.;ﬂ._,_;__.._ s .
T T WSTAL 6 c;r-—r'—m". SOEWALE [ =1 Lo et P oo E 6. THERE ARE NO STRUCTURES LOCATED WITHIN 50° OF SITE PROPERTY.
R TN S A i g

L 7. ALL EXTERIOR LGHTING WILL BE FULL CUT-OFF AND FULLY SMIELDED
s : : " (N COMPUANCE WTH SUBCHAPTER € 2.5.  ALL SITE UGHTING TO BE
——————— S g IO T e
. ASEMENT T b 9. g
\ -1 ELEC. R\TEL EASE i 1 CHANGE OR_SUBSTITUTION OF LAMP /UGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE

b PR,
; : 7.7 200600121 T.0 I s rm;e\ SUBMITTED 70 THE DNRECTOR FOR APPROVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH
______ 'g_ \(1’ SPECIFICATIONS.

SECTION 2.5.2.E
'e 3\‘I

REVISIONS

Brodshon Crotsing Anerities Center SP-201L-0039C.5H

DATE

NO.

1

F-4727

B. ADEQUATE BARRIERS BETWEEN ALL VEHICULAR USE AREAS AND

NT ADJACENT LANDSCAPE AREAS, SUCH AS A 6~ CONCRETE CURB ARE

ORAINAGE EASEME REQUIRED. IF A STANDARD 6” CURB AND GUTTER ARE NOT PROVIDED

DOC. NO. FOR ALL VEHICULAR USE AREAS AND ADJACENT LANDSCAPE AREAS,

I COMPLY WITH ECM, SECTION 2 4.7, “PROTECTION OF LANOSCAPE

r\“ 1 AREAS”

1% s EIRE DEPARTMENT NOTFS.

©

1 & z L Access rocdwoys shati be finished by opplicotion of on ol waother
% ; driving surfoce of hot mix osphaltic conerole o concreto povernent
j‘; a over o floxible bose copable of supporting on owa lood of 32,000

INEERS
FAX(218) 472-D48

I
I

I

VIINSTALL ASPHALT

11 PAVING, 24 HAC
|| OVER 8 BASE.
I
1

= L DESIGH
= LAMD DEVELOPMENT
o CONSTRUCTICN MAWACEMENT

VERIFY W/GEQTECH |
A e

Ly “ (=4 - pounds {M5-20 loading) in order to support o gross wehicle waight ol
1% 3 80,000 pounds in conformoneo wilh City el  Aystin Stondord

4 Specificath Any previous/decorative poving within 100 fesl of ony
building muet meat (ha some wehicfa looding requiremenis.

z Tho Austin Fire Departmant requires on ol weather drhing surlaoce

1 =
I .

bl 1 [ sLam.ow Grane
! FOUNTATION

PHONE (312) 472-9488

[mstalt s
CONCRETE SIDEWALK
PER DEIAIL 4325-1

LAKESIDE ENG

! T
£25957 1

h 4
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. |
Py .
g \ ' \‘ s . on Jre opparatus occesd rogds prior to construction
/ ¢ " 3. Dumpsters gnd contoiners with gn individual copacity ol 15 cubic
! £ | o " yards {40.5 cuble leet) or grecter sholl notl be slored in bulldings or
! [ _u W ) placed  within 10 foel ol i¢ wolls, openings of combuetibl
TNSTALL RANDT-SM¥ | ; | \ roof save fines.
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
m
]
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

{556

SAWCUT 30t LF OF

IE

| PARK, i "

Rwlfgﬂs’gvr:rl ‘- $. Firo hydronte musl be inetollad wilh tho center of (ko four {4)

DN SHEETS 5 ERI [} inch stsomer opening ol least IB inches obove finished grode. Tha four
{4) inch opening mus! focs ths drivewoy or strest and must be lotally

1 L] ' unobstrucled to the streel Sat back frem the loco of thg hydront ta
= L tha back of the curb sholl be in accardance wilh City of Auslin
[ .} - Stondards sxcept thot on private property, set bock shall be three (3) |
= o six (6) feal to awoid wehiculor damage, unless specifically opproved
K¢]

by the Firg Chiel No obsiructions shalt be within throa {3) feel rodius
of the hydrontl.
5. Firg occess roods sholl have on unobstructed verticol clearonca ol
‘\ 14 lsel lor full width of occess drive.
A 8.  Firo lones designoted on sila plan shall be regialersd wilh City of

Auslin Fira Morghal's office and inspecled lor fing! opproval

|

|
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‘ rat, 5o

INSTALL®Z EA, BIKE

RACK PER DETAIL |
4325-1. 5 SPACE

| BIKE RACK PER

|\ DEJAR, 7I0S-1

i

NST!E‘
Pall
i s

MIER PARK. v fovey— = ==~ ; i 8

(o] 7. Timing of instollolion:  When fira g i iitien oro instolled
by tho developer, such fociilies shol includo ol surfaco occess rocds
serviceobl

Y

- which sholl ba instolled ond mode la prior to ond during the

- time gl construction where olternotive methods of proteclion, os
k. ,// opproved by the fira chief, ore provided, the obove may bo modified or
- -_/_ waived

JIEET

SITE PLAN RELEASE NOTES,
S a) Al improvemenis sholl bo mada in accordance with the
g relscsed site plan. Any oddilionat improvements will require
o - slte plon omendment ond approval of the Plonning ond
\ N - e T et - et = O ; - ., Devetopment Raview Department,
7 ! pe—— e T T e P b) Approvol of this Sila Plon doea nol includo Bulding and
r - Fira Code approval nor bullding permit approvol.
T _LEGENO ) Al i t ly wil
- e, signs fmust comply with requiremente ol the Lond
WASTEWA ANHOLE Devaicpmen! Code (Choplar 25—10).
BENCH“”?Q d}  Additionol electric sosements moy bo required ot o kater
CLEANCUT e dole.
STORMSEWER MANHOLE - 8) Water and waslewaler service will be provided by tho Cily
- ol Auslin
mo:’;:“;fm u - ) ARl existing ofructures shown to be remowed wil requirs o
u ARKER demoittion permit from the Cily of Austim Planning ond
UNDERGROUND GAS MARKER Dowelopmant Review Deportrnant.
UNDERGROUND- TELEPHONE MARKER q) A development permit must be Issusd prior 10 an
FIRE_HADRANT mbuthn for wqum lor non—consolidoted or Plonning
FIE LANE — CuRE rission appr o .
- PAINTED RED h) Mo certificote of occupancy maoy be issued for the
-y i e ACCESSIBLE ROUTE proposed residentiol condomivium project untl tha awner or
- owners ol tho property have complied with Chopter Bl ond 82
af the Property Code of tho Stote of Texos or any other

- BENCHMARK LIST {ELEVATIONS SASED ON NAVDAE): stotules enacted by tha Stala concerning condurniniumo.

- BM DI: SQUARE CUT IN NORTHWEST CORNER OF STORM i} For driveway construclion: Tho owner s responsiblo for alt
- SEWER INLET - ELEV = 596.76" cosle for refocotion ol, or domoge ta utiittes.
- ) For construction within the righl—ol-way, 0 ROW excovation

LT OB g gy BM 04 COTTON SPINOLE SET IN 107 ELM TREE TAG permit i required.
NUMBER 6004 - ELEY = 58873

. LACHARY So077od
R e OSCTOCTB BIEDIVISION. sEcmion
CORR NE

2. 584 LF OF CURB & CUTTER {SPILL)
3. ID.803 SF OF APSHALT PAVING

Site Plan
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Bradshaw Crossing - Amenities Center
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wsTALL

1282° x 1382 X 6°
CONCRETE DUMPSTER
PAD. SEE ARCH
| PLANS FOR DETALS. |

R DETAlL 43258-l

TEL. EASEMENT

200600121 T.COPR.
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' ELEC.

4. 268 LF ONSITE OF 5 CONCRETE SIDEWALK
5. 430 LF IN ROW OF 6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK
6. CONTRUCT 2 EA, ACCESS RAMPS

7./ STRIPE PARKING LPT PER PLAN,

8] | EA. WHEEL smf







